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Request for Information Reference: 10.13.21 
 
Direct line: 01325 743700 
Email:  foi@cddft.nhs.uk 
 
Email only 
 
14 November 2013 
 
 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 15 October 2013 in relation to 
the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust).  We are dealing with 
your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
You requested information regarding Never Events. Specifically you asked:  
 
1) How many operating theatres do you have within your Trust? 
 
 Answer: 25 theatres. 
 
2) How many operations were performed at your Trust;  
 
a. 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012? 
 
 Answer: 32370 operations. 
 
b. 1st April 2012 to 31st March 2013? 
 

 Answer: 31937 operations. 
 

3) Do you have a written policy / procedure regarding the use of throat packs 
during anaesthesia and surgery? 

 
 Answer: The Trust does have a written policy regarding the use of throat packs 

during anaesthesia and surgery. 
 
a. If so, does this policy require a verbal check for every surgical case, or are 

there only specific occasions when this check is carried out? 
 



 

Answer: When a throat pack is inserted a red sticker is placed on or around the 
endotracheal tube indicating a throat pack is in place. Additionally a red sticker is placed 
on the World Health Organization (WHO) form with time of insertion of the pack. 
On removal the endo-tracheal tube sticker on the patient is removed and the time of 
removal is recorded on the WHO form sticker. 
 
4) Do you have a written policy / procedure regarding the checking of pregnancy 

in applicable patients prior to anaesthesia and surgery? 
 
Answer: The Trust does not have a written policy/procedure regarding the checking of 
pregnancy prior to anaesthesia and surgery.  
 
a. When and where is the final check for possible pregnancy undertaken? 
 
Answer: The Trust does not routinely check for pregnancy during pre-assessment.   
 
5) Have you had any Never Events related to surgery within the previous year 

months (1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012)? 
 
Answer:  There were 3 incidents during the time period specified.  
 
a. If so, please provide headline details (number of each type of Never Event, 

degree of harm to the patient)? 
 
Answer: The Trust has withheld the details of the patient incidents as we believe to 
disclose this information would breach one of the data protection principles contained in 
the Data Protection Act 1998 in that it would render it possible to identify the patients 
involved. We do not believe that it would be fair to these individuals for their identities to 
be made public. We therefore believe that the exemption contained within section 40 of 
the Act is engaged. 
 
6) Have you had any Never Events related to surgery within the last 12 months 

(1st April 2012 to 31st March 2013)? 
 
Answer: The Trust is unable to confirm or deny whether or not there were any Never 
Events related to surgery within the last 12 months as we believe to disclose this 
information would breach one of the data protection principles contained in the Data 
Protection Act 1998 in that it would render it possible to identify the patients involved. 
We do not believe that it would be fair to these individuals for their identities to be made 
public. We therefore believe that the exemption contained within section 40 of the Act is 
engaged. 
 
a. If so, please provide headline details (number of each type of Never Event, 

degree of harm to the patient)? 
 
Answer: Please see the answer to question 6. 
 



 

7) Have you had any Serious Incidents Requiring Investigation related to 
surgery, which are not classified as Never Events, within the previous year 
months (1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012)? 

 
Answer: There were 6 incidents during the time period specified. 
 
a. If so, please provide headline details (number of each type of Never Event, 

degree of harm to the patient)? 
 
Answer: The Trust has withheld the details of the patient incidents as we believe to 
disclose this information would breach one of the data protection principles contained in 
the Data Protection Act 1998 in that it would render it possible to identify the patients 
involved. We do not believe that it would be fair to these individuals for their identities to 
be made public. We therefore believe that the exemption contained within section 40 of 
the Act is engaged. 
 
8) Have you had any Serious Incidents Requiring Investigation related to 

surgery, which are not classified as Never Events, within the previous year 
months (1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013)? 

 
Answer: There were 3 incidents during the time period specified. 
 
a. If so, please provide headline details (number of each type of Never Event, 

degree of harm to the patient)? 
 
Answer: The Trust has withheld the details of the patient incidents as we believe to 
disclose this information would breach one of the data protection principles contained in 
the Data Protection Act 1998 in that it would render it possible to identify the patients 
involved. We do not believe that it would be fair to these individuals for their identities to 
be made public. We therefore believe that the exemption contained within section 40 of 
the Act is engaged. 
 
In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our disclosure 
log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity will be 
posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website. 
 
If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address. 
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can 
request a review by writing to: 
 
 
 
 
The Chief Executive 



 

County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
Darlington Memorial Hospital 
Hollyhurst Road 
Darlington 
DL3 6HX 
 
If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: 
 
The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow  
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.  
 
There is no charge for making an appeal. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/

